
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Licensing Sub-Committee
10 September 2018

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 5 - Ground Floor, Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rita Potter Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX (Pages 3 
- 42)



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Licensing Sub-Committee
10 September 2018

Report title Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, 
Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX

Wards affected St Peter’s

Accountable director Ross Cook, City Environment

Originating service Licensing Services

Accountable employee(s) Jo Till
Tel
Email

Section Leader – Licensing
01902 550189
Joanne.till@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for decision:

To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a variation of a premises
licence. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgReportDBSimpleEdit.aspx?OPT=1&RID=1304&AID=122804&RPID=1184032
https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgReportDBSimpleEdit.aspx?OPT=1&RID=1304&AID=122804&RPID=1184032
https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgReportDBSimpleEdit.aspx?OPT=1&RID=1304&AID=122804&RPID=1184032


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a variation of a 
premises licence. 

2.0 Background

2.1 An application has been received from Atkins Leisure Limited, the premises licence 
holder, in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, 
WV1 1TX.   A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 It is the understanding of the Licensing Authority, that the application to vary this 
premises licence has been properly made.  The statutory requirement to give notice of 
the application has also been complied with. The premises are located in the St Peter’s 
ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2

2.3 The application was received on 27 July 2018. The changes applied for are to change 
the name of the premises from “Slater’s Bar” to “The Parisian”, to remove and add 
conditions and to extend the opening hours and licensable hours of the premises.  

2.4 A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3.

2.5 Slater’s Bar is situated within a Cumulative Impact Zone.  A copy of the policy and area 
which it covers is attached at Appendix 4.

2.6 The following Responsible Authorities have been consulted on this application:

 Licensing Authority
 West Midlands Fire Service
 Planning
 Trading Standards
 Social Services
 Local Health Board   
 Environmental Health (Commercial)
 West Midlands Police
 Home Office 

2.7 Relevant representations have been received from

 Other persons

Copies of the representations can be found at Appendices 5-6.

2.8 The applicant, and all of those who have made representations, have been invited to 
attend the hearing.

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3.0 Policy Implications

3.1 On 3 April 2015 the Statement of Licensing Policy was revised to give effect to the 
Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) in four new areas of the City.  This decision supported 
the view that the number, type and density of premises selling alcohol for consumption 
and/or Late Night Refreshment in areas within Wolverhampton City was causing 
problems of nuisance and disorder and therefore causing an adverse impact on the 
licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance. 

3.2 The effect of this CIP is to create a rebuttable presumption that applications in respect of 
the sale or supply of alcohol and/or Late Night Refreshment for new Premises Licences, 
Club Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of 
existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates where the premises are situated 
in the City Centre Cumulative Impact Zone will be refused.

3.3 Essentially this means that applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate in their operating 
schedule that there will be no negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing 
objectives.  (This policy does not act as an absolute prohibition on granting new licences 
in the Cumulative Impact Zones).

3.4 To rebut the presumption, explained in 3.3 above, the applicant is expected to 
demonstrate through their operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
evidence that the operation of 
[...]
ly and wear a high visibility security armband. 

c) Public safety

Last entry to the venue will be 02:30 hours

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Members of managements to and an external sound company to monitor and limit sound levels to prevent unnecessary 
noise pollution.

e) The protection of children from harm

Under 18's will not be permitted into the venue past 22:00 Hours

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 17



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an  
 indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to se
[...]
icence authorises 
the carrying out of these activities: 
 
 Alcohol On 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 00:00 hours 
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Sunday 11:00 to 22:00 hours 
Non Standard Timing On Christmas Eve the licence will finish at 1am 

on Christmas Day. A 36 hour extension will be 
allowed over New Years Eve and New Years 
Day. On Bank Holiday weekends there will be an 
extension from 00.00 on the Saturday until 01.00 
hours  

 
 Live Music 
Friday and Saturday 19:00 to 00:00 hours 
Monday to Thursday 19:00 to 23:00 hours 
Sunday 19:00 to 22:00 hours 
Non Standard Timing None 

 
 
 Recorded Music 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 00:00 hours 
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Sunday 12:00 to 22:00 hours 
Non Standard Timing None 

 
 

 

  

Page 25

envh543_4
Text Box
Appendix 3



 

 

 

3. Name of the Designated Premises Supervisor if the sale of alcohol is involved 
 
Paul Atkins as of 14th May 2018 
Personal Licence Number - PER2698 
Issued by City of Wolverhampton Council 
 

 

4. Is access to the premises by children restricted or prohibited 
 
Provision only as prohibited or restricted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

5. Name, (registered) address of the holder of the premises licence 
 
Atkins Leisure Limited 
7 Albion Street 
Wolverhampton  
WV1 3EB 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

Mandatory Licensing Conditions (Licensing Act 2003) 
 
Mandatory conditions as required by the Act will apply to the licence. 
It is the responsibility of the Premises Licence Holder and the Designated Premises Supervisor 
to ensure that they are conversant and compliant with all current mandatory conditions in 
relation the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

General Licensing Objectives 
 
Whilst this premises licence application falls within the Cumulative Impact Zone, by attaching 
the proposed conditions below, coupled with the vast experience the Applicant has in the 
Licensing trade the Applicant can sa
[...]
reas of the 
licensed premises including all public entry and exit points, enabling facial identification of every 
person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record while the 
premises is open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum 
of 31 day recording, playback, court quality with time and date stamp. 

Page 27



 

 

A clear and legible notice outside the premises indicating the normal hours under the terms of 
the premises licence during which licensable activities are permitted. 
Clear and conspicuous notices warning of potential criminal activity, such as theft, that may 
target customers will be displayed. 
 
Not selling of alcohol to drunk or intoxicated customers. 
 
Custom will not be sought by means of personal solicitation outside or in the vicinity of the 
premises. 
Prevention and vigilance in illegal drug use at the retail unit area. 
Staff will be well trained in asking customers to use premises in an orderly and respectful 
manner. 
The use of Door security will be used, for the first 2 weeks, this will be 7 days a week. Following 
this period SIA door staff will be used on Friday and Saturday evenings 20h00 until 00h30. Also 
SIA door staff will be used when Wolverhampton Wanders are playing at home and during 
occasions when live music takes place. The SIA door staff will be smart and wearing High Vis 
jackets to ensure they can be identified. There will be a radio link at the premises for security. 
The DPS shall ensure that the provision of door staff at the premises is appropriate to ensure 
the safe control of the premises and shall review this on a regular basis. We shall ensure the 
DPS is present at all Pubwatch meetings and takes an active role in this group. 
 

Public Safety 

 
Internal and external lighting fixed to promote the public safety objective. 
Well trained staff adherence to environmental health requirements. 
Training and implementation of underage ID checks. 
A log book or recording system shall be kept upon the premises in which shall be entered 
particulars of inspections made;those required to be made by statute, and information compiled 
to comply with any public safety condition attached to the premises licence that requires the 
recording of such information. 
The log book shall be kept available for inspection when required by persons authorised by the 
Licensing Act 2003 or associated legislation. 
All parts of the premises and all fittings and apparatus therein, door fastenings and notices, 
lighting, heating, electrical, air condition, sanitary accommodation and other installations, will be 
maintained at all times in good order and in a safe condition. 
 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
Noise reduction measures to address the public nuisance objective: 
Prominent, clear and legible notices will be displayed at the exit requesting the public to respect 
the needs of nearby residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly. 
No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of 
the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 
Deliveries of goods necessary for the operation of the business will be carried out at such a time 
or in such a manner as to prevent nuisance and disturbance to nearby residents. 
The Licensee will ensure that staff who arrive early morning or depart late at night (ex. for 
unpacking, pricing newly delivered goods) when the business has ceased trading conduct 
themselves in such a manner to avoid causing disturbance to nearby residents. 
Customers will be asked not to stand around loudly talking in the street outside the premises. 
Customers will not be admitted to premises above opening hours. 

Page 28



 

 

The movement of bins and rubbish outside the premises will be kept to a minimum after 
11.00pm. This will help to reduce the levels of noise produced by the premises. 
Any lighting on or outside the premises will be position
[...]

date and be kept for at least 31 days. 

• All staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one member of staff to be on 
duty who is trained to download the systems images should any member of a 
Responsible Authority make a request. 
 

2. An incident log must be maintained at the premises and a written record of any incident that 
occurs at the premises must be appropriately recorded.  Where it is deemed appropriate the 
incident must be reported to the West Midlands Police.  The incident log book should be 
produced to a member of a Responsible Authority upon request. 
 
3. The premises shall adopt and ensure compliance with Challenge 25 and maintain a refusals 
book where any sale of alcohol is refused to persons who present themselves to be underage. 
 
4. After 2100 hours, SIA registered door supervisors to a ratio of 1/100, in high visibility, 
fluorescent attire, shall be employed till close of business when operating.  A register shall be 
maintained of all persons engaged as door supervisors, to include the name and SIA number of 

Page 29



 

 

the staff.  A nightly briefing of door supervisor responsibilities shall take place and a written 
record shall be maintained of the time and dates commenced and finished and signed to 
confirm the briefing has taken place.  Clickers shall be used to monitor and maintain capacity 
levels.  No glasses or bottles to be taken outside the venue.  The premises shall comply with 
fire and safety regulations. 
 
Minor Variation dated 27/2/2016 
 
SIA door supervisors on Thursday, Friday and Saturday evenings from 2100 hours until close of 
business when Wolverhampton Wanderers are at home and when live music is on. 
We are ensuring all senior staff are SIA registered so there will be staff fully trained at all times 
in place to ensure safety of all customers and maximum numbers are adhered to. 
 
Minor Variation dated 30/6/2016 
 
SIA door supervisors on Friday and Saturday evenings from 2100 hours until close of business 
when Wolverhampton Wanderers are at home and when live music is on. 
We are ensuring all senior staff are SIA registered so there will be staff fully trained at all times 
in place to ensure safety of all customers and maximum numbers are adhered to. 
 
 
 
Plans 
As submitted with application dated 08.07.2015 and retained by Wolverhampton City Council. 
 
 
 

Page 30



Page 31

envh543_5
Text Box
Appendix 4



Page 32

envh543_6
Text Box



Page 33

envh543_7
Text Box



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35

envh543_8
Text Box
Appendix 5



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41

envh543_9
Text Box
Appendix 6



Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX
	Appendix 1 for Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX
	Appendix 2 for Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX
	Appendix 3 for Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX
	Appendix 4 for Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX
	Appendix 5 for Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX
	Appendix 6 for Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Monday, 10 September 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 10 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Jo Till Section Leader Licensing
David Abel Solicitor
Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer
Debra Craner Environmental Health District Officer (Observing)

Premises Licence Holder
Heath Thomas Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited - Solicitor
Emily Shield Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited – Solicitor (Observing)
Paul Atkins  Director of Atkins Leisure Ltd
Kelly Davis  Premises Manager
Andrew Rhodes  Premises Owner
Lucy Armstrong  Wolverhampton Business Improvement District

Other Persons
Hayley Hall Local Resident - Lych Gate Tavern
Rob Edge Licence Leader Ltd - Agent for Hayley Hall 
Rev David Wright Local Resident - St Peter’s Collegiate Church



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Monday, 10 September 2018
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in 
respect of Slater's Bar, 41 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX

An application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Slater's Bar, 41 
Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TX was considered following representations 
received from Other Persons.

The Chair informed all present that Mr Rob Edge, agent for Hayley Hall, was an ex-
employee of the City of Wolverhampton Council but assured all parties present that 
this would not affect the decision of the Sub-Committee.

The Chair led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed. All 
parties confirmed that they understood the procedure.

Ms Joanne Till, Section Leader, Licensing, provided an outline of the application. All 
parties confirmed that the summary was accurate. 

Mr Heath Thomas, Solicitor representing Atkins Leisure Limited, questioned Mr Rob 
Edge’s introductory statement that he was representing Black Country Ales as there 
was no evidence of a representation from them. 

Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer, explained that an email containing 
representations from Black Country Ales had been received from Mr Edge on Friday 
7 September 2018 and copies of the email were available for viewing if all parties 
were in agreement.

Following discussions between all parties it was agreed that the representation from 
Black Country Ales would not be considered at the hearing as the document had not 
been correctly served on all parties prior to the hearing.

The Chair invited the applicant to present the application. Mr Heath Thomas, Solicitor 
representing Atkins Leisure Limited, did so. 

During his submission he referred to additional documentation that had been 
submitted to all interested parties on behalf of his client prior to the hearing. As this 
document had been served correctly, copies were distributed to members by the 
Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer, for their consideration. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

Mr Thomas advised the Committee that prior to submitting the application, his client 
had consulted with West Midlands Police and Environmental Health to ensure both 
Responsible Authorities were happy with the proposals.

Mr Thomas introduced Mrs Lucy Armstrong, a representative from Wolverhampton 
Business Improvement District. Mrs Armstrong confirmed that the proposed premises 
would be the first of its kind in the city centre and that there were no issues with the 
applicant’s existing premises within the city.

The Chair afforded all parties present the opportunity to question the applicant in 
relation to its representation. Mr Heath Thomas and Kelly Davis, Premises Manager, 
provided responses to questions asked.

The Chair invited Mr Rob Edge to make representations on behalf of his client, 
Hayley Hall. Mr Rob Edge did so. He stated that his client was extremely concerned 
that the trading hours applied for at the premises would add to the existing noise 
nuisance his client was experiencing.  

Mr Edge explained his concerns with the proposed operating schedule and did not 
feel the current licence conditions were robust enough should the variation be 
granted.

The Chair invited all parties present to question the Mr Rob Edge in relation to his 
submission.  Mr Rob Edge and his client, Hayley Hall, provided responses to 
questions asked.

The Chair invited Rev David Wright to make representations. Rev David Wright did 
so. He stated that he supported the new premises but believed the trading hours 
applied for were excessive and would cause additional noise nuisance.

The Chair invited all parties present to question Rev David Wright in relation to his 
submission. Rev David Wright provided responses to questions asked.

The Chair invited all parties present to make their final address.

Mr Heath Thomas, Mr Rob Edge and Rev David Wright made closing statements.  

All interested parties, with the exception of the Council’s Solicitor and the Democratic 
Services Officer, withdrew from the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to 
determine the matter.

All interested parties were invited back to the meeting and the Chair advised them of 
the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was read out in full by the Solicitor.

Resolved: 
The Licensing Sub-Committee agreed that the application should be granted as 
follows:

Opening hours -
Sunday to Thursday until 1.30am with last entry to the premises being at 1.00 am.
Friday and Saturday until 2.30 am with last entry to the premises being at 2.00 am.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

The sale of alcohol - 
Sunday to Thursday until 1.00am
Friday and Saturday until 2.00am

The playing of recorded and acoustic music - 
Sunday to Thursday until 1.00am
Friday and Saturday until 2.00am

Under 18’s would not be allowed on the premises after 22.00pm on all days of the 
week.

The Premises Management would monitor sound levels to comply with the existing 
condition that no noise or vibration should emanate from the premises and would 
keep a log of this sound monitoring which would be available to all responsible 
authorities on request.

The last entry to the venue would be 30 minutes prior to closing time.

SIA Door staff would be in place at the premises on Fridays and Saturdays from 
2100 hours until close of business and would also be in place when Wolverhampton 
Wanderers played at home and during occasions when live music took place.

The application to change the name of the venue from Slaters Bar to the Parisian 
was also granted.

The Licensing Sub-Committee had listened carefully to the representations made by 
all of those in attendance. The Sub-Committee, in reaching its decision, tried to strike 
a balance between supporting a new venue as part of the night time economy and 
upholding the licensing objectives which was the Committees primary consideration.

The Sub-Committee heard that there was already noise from existing venues in the 
locality and therefore considered the cumulative effect of extending the opening 
times for another venue. The Sub-Committee were of the view that there was no 
evidence before them that the hours as granted would contribute to existing 
problems and speculation of noise nuisance from the premises could be dealt with by 
way of the Review procedure once substantiated. The Sub-Committee believed that 
the conditions stated were robust enough to deal with any potential nuisance.

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had stated that they would be happy to 
accept lesser hours than those granted and whilst the hours granted were less than 
those applied for due to existing concerns, the Sub-Committee believed that the 
hours and conditions imposed were reasonable and in line with existing venues in 
the locality and that they would not add to existing problems. Therefore, the decision 
of the Sub-Committee was to rebut the presumption of refusal which falls within the 
operation of the Cumulative Impact Zone which was in place throughout 
Wolverhampton City centre.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

There is a right of Appeal within 21 days of receipt of this letter, to the local 
Magistrates Court for anyone who is aggrieved by the Sub-Committees decision.


